
 

 
 

Appendix 8:  

Crates Landing Amending Agreement 



  

 

 

AMENDING AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT dated as of ___________________, 2014 is entered into by and 
between  (the "Lender") and 2221563 Ontario Inc. (the "Borrower") (the "Amending Agreement"). 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS the Lender and the Borrower are parties to a loan agreement dated  (the “Loan 
Agreement”);  

B. AND WHEREAS the Borrower requires additional time in order to complete the Development; 

C. AND WHEREAS Section 9.07 of the Loan Agreements provides that any supplement, 
modification or amendment of any term, provision or condition of the Loan Agreement shall not be binding 
or enforceable unless executed by the Parties in writing;  

D. AND WHEREAS as a result the Parties wish to enter into the Amending Agreement in order to 
amend the Loan Agreement to reflect this extended timeline;  

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. All capitalized words used herein but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings 
ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement. 

2. The Parties hereby amend the Loan Agreement as follows:  

(a) Adding the following as the second recital: “The Lender is lending the Principal Sum to 
the Borrower as part of a syndicate of Lenders (the “Syndicate”), loaning an aggregate 
total of $20,000,000 (the “Maximum Syndicate Loan”) to the Borrower”; 

(b) Adding the reference “(the “Property”)” to the end of the current third recital;   

(c) Deleting the reference to “January 21, 2014” in Section 4.02 and replacing it with “July 
21, 2016 or on the date agreed upon between the Parties pursuant to Section 4.04 (the 
“Due Date”)”; 

(d) Deleting the second sentence in Section 4.02 in its entirety and replacing it with “The 
Borrower shall remit interest payments to the Lender quarterly in accordance with a pre-
determined schedule, attached hereto as Schedule “B” up to and including October 21, 
2013. Subject to Section 4.03, all interest payments due and payable after October 21, 
2013 as set out in Schedule “B”, shall accrue and become payable by the Borrower, 
together with the Principal Sum, on the Due Date”; 

(e) Adding in the following as Section 4.04: “The Borrower may at its option and upon written 
notice at least 30 days’ prior to July 21, 2016 to the Lender, extend the Due Date from 
July 21, 2016 to July 21, 2017.” 

(f) Deleting the reference to “EIGHT MILLION, SIX HUNDRED, THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($8,600,000.00)” in Section 5.01(a) and replacing it with “TWENTY MILLION DOLLARS 
($20,000,000.00)”. 

(g) In the first full paragraph following Section 5.01(b) deleting the reference to “FOUR 
MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED, THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,800,000.00)” and replacing it 
with “EIGHT MILLION, SIX HUNDRED, THOUSAND DOLLARS ($8,600,000.00)” and 



  

2 

deleting the reference to “EIGHT MILLION, SIX HUNDRED, THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($8,600,000.00)” and replacing it with “TWENTY MILLION DOLLARS ($20,000,000.00)”. 

(h) Deleting Section 6.02 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:  

“6.02 The Lenders and the Borrower mutually acknowledge, represent and covenant 
as follows:  

(a) Any amounts advanced by a Lender to the Borrower pursuant to this Loan 
Agreement shall occur in tranches (“Instalments”):  

   (i)  the initial face value of the Loan will be $8,600,000;  

(ii) it is anticipated that the face value of the Loan shall periodically increase 
upon the completion of certain construction and development milestones 
over the duration of the term in the form of various additional 
Instalments, to a total amount which shall not exceed the sum of 
$20,000,000.00; and  

(iii) prior to the release of any funds by the solicitor for the Lenders to the 
solicitor(s) for the Borrower, each Party hereby irrevocably 
acknowledges and directs that their respective solicitors are authorized 
to and shall cause to be registered any such instruments on title to the 
Property which in the sole discretion of the solicitor for the Lenders may 
be required as evidence of any sums advanced to the Borrower on the 
security of the Charge/Mortgage.  The Lenders hereby waive any 
requirement to be notified of the registration of any subsequent 
Instalments under the Charge/Mortgage.   

(b)  The Charge/Mortgage in which the Lenders have an interest pursuant to this 
Loan Agreement is currently a second ranking charge against title to the 
Property.  The Lender acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower shall obtain 
construction financing for the development of the Property (“Construction 
Financing”) and such financing shall constitute a first charge/mortgage (“First 
Charge”).  THE LENDER HEREBY UNDERSTANDS CONSENTS AND 
AGREES THAT THIS FIRST CHARGE SHALL PERIODICALLY INCREASE 
OVER THE TERM OF THE CHARGE/MORTGAGE.  THE LENDER HEREBY 
AGREES THAT ITS INTERESTS SHALL BE POSTPONED, SUBORDINATED 
AND STANDSTILL TO ALL AMOUNTS ADVANCED FROM TIME TO TIME 
UNDER THE FIRST CHARGE TO THE AMOUNT OF $100,000,000, PLUS A 
10% CONTINGENCY,  FOR A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $110,000,000, AND 
SHALL ENTER INTO ANY POSTPONEMENT, SUBORDINATION AND/OR 
STANDSTILL AGREEMENTS AS SHALL BE REASONABLE.  In addition, the 
Lender acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower shall obtain deposit 
insurance security (with Aviva or other like insurance providers or purchaser’s 
deposits, and or condominium act registrations), which will be registered as a 
second charge (the “Second Charge”) which secures purchasers deposits for 
the development of the Land and is held by insurance guarantee companies.  
The Lender agrees that its interests shall also be postponed to this Second 
Charge and agrees to execute, when necessary, any postponement, 
subordination and/or standstill agreements as shall be reasonable. Further, the 
Lender acknowledges and agrees that, where the Borrower is unable to borrow 
the Maximum Syndicate Loan from the Syndicate, the Borrower may borrow from 
a third party up to an amount equal to the difference between the amount raised 
from the Syndicate and the Maximum Syndicate Loan (the “Third Party Loan”), 
which will be registered as a third charge (the “Third Charge”) which secures the 



  

3 

Third Party Loan. The Lender agrees that its interests shall also be postponed to 
this Third Charge and thus becomes a fourth ranking charge and agrees to 
execute, when necessary, any postponement, subordination and/or standstill 
agreements as shall be reasonable. 

In addition to the above the Lender hereby covenants and agrees:   

(a) to postpone and subordinate the Loan Documents in favour of each non-financial 
encumbrance which is reasonable for a development such as the Development 
and which individually and in the aggregate does not materially adversely affect 
the market value of the Property (including, without limitation, encumbrances 
pertaining to condominium deposits, roads, sidewalks, easements, rights-of-way, 
subdivision agreements, site plan control agreements, development agreements, 
cost-sharing agreements, encroachment agreements, zoning/use laws, utility 
licences, utility easements and restrictive covenants);  

(b) to discharge the Loan Documents in respect of any part of the Property which is 
not material to the Development and/or the market value of the Property or which 
is required by any governmental authority, without requirement for payment or 
prepayment of any part of the Loan; 

(c) to provide partial discharges of the Loan Documents in respect of all 
Development condominium unit sales to third parties and in respect of all 
Development office/retail/medical/parking component sales to third parties, 
without compensation, provided that the full proceeds thereof shall be used 
immediately to first pay down the Construction Financing  and then to pay down 
other Development trade creditors; and 

(d) to enter into a non-disturbance agreement, upon request, with any Development 
office/retail/parking component tenant; provided that such non-disturbance 
agreement includes the tenant’s postponement and subordination of its lease in 
favour of the Loan Documents and the tenant’s agreement to attorn to the Lender 
and its successors and assigns upon an Event of Default.”   

(i) Adding the following as section 6.03: 

(i) The Lender acknowledges that by entering into the Loan Agreement, the 
Borrower will collect personal information about the Lender, including the 
Lender’s name and other information it is required to provide to the Borrower 
pursuant to the Loan Agreement (in this section 6.03, “personal information”), 
and that such collection is necessary for the Borrower to perform its obligations 
hereunder.  

(ii) The Lender hereby consents to: (i) the Borrower’s collection and use of the 
Lender’s personal information for the purpose of administering the Loan as 
contemplated by this Agreement; (ii) the Borrower’s disclosure of the Lender’s 
personal information to Centro Mortgage Inc. and to Fortress Real Developments 
Inc. for the purposes of administering the Loan and communicating with such 
Lender, and with each other about the Lender, in connection with the Loan 
Agreements, which third parties will only be permitted to use the Lender’s 
personal information for such purposes; and (iii) the Borrower’s disclosure of the 
Lender’s personal information to a third party when the Borrower believes in 
good faith that such disclosures are required by applicable law. 



  

4 

(iii) The Lender acknowledges that the Borrower will: (i) store and retain the Lender’s 
personal information only for as a long as is necessary to fulfill the purpose for 
which it was collected, and will require the third parties to which the Borrower has 
disclosed such personal information to do the same; (ii) ensure only those 
employees or agents of the Borrower, Centro Mortgage Inc. or  Fortress Real 
Developments Inc. who need access to the Lender’s personal information to 
perform a specific job are granted access to such personal information, and that 
all such employees and agents are made aware of the aware of the importance 
of maintaining the confidentiality of such personal information; and (iii) take 
measures designed to protect the Investor’s personal information in an effort to 
prevent loss, theft, misuse, and unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, 
copying, modification and destruction thereof through the implementation of 
physical, organizational, technological and procedural safeguards. 

(iv) The Lender may contact the Borrower at any time in accordance with this 
Agreement, to: (i) request that the Borrower provide to the Lender a copy of any 
personal information the Borrower has about the Lender; (ii) require the Borrower 
change, correct or delete any personal information the Borrower has about the 
Lender; (iii) require the Borrower to provide a list of third parties to which it has 
disclosed the Lender’s personal information; (iv) request the Borrower to change 
how the Borrower can use or disclose the Lender’s personal information; or (vi) 
inquire with the Borrower as to how the Borrower collects, uses, discloses and 
manages personal information.  The Borrower will respond to any such request, 
demand or inquiry within a reasonable time and at no cost to the applicable the 
Lender. 

(j) Deleting Article 7 its entirety and replacing it with Schedule “A” hereto;  

(k) Deleting the first sentence in Schedule “B” in its entirety and replacing it with “Interest 
payments shall be calculated at an annual interest rate of 8%, paid quarterly in trust to 
Derek Sorrenti or The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company or B2B Trust Company or 
Olympia Trust, as their interests may be, commencing April 21, 2011, except that all 
interest payments due and payable after October 21, 2013 as set out in this Schedule 
“B”, shall accrue without compounding and become payable by the Borrower, together 
with the Principal Sum on the Due Date. All funds advanced after January 21, 2011 will 
receive an initial payment pro-rated up to and including April 21, 2011 based on days 
invested.”  

3. Each reference to “Loan Agreement” or other similar reference in any of the documents that have 
been delivered pursuant to or in connection with the Loan Agreement by any of the Parties 
thereto prior to the date hereof or on or after the date hereof shall mean and be a reference to the 
Loan Agreement as amended by the Amending Agreement.  

4. It is acknowledged and agreed that the terms of this Amending Agreement are in addition to and, 
unless specifically provided for, shall not limit, restrict, modify, amend or release any of the 
understandings, agreements or covenants as set out in the Loan Agreement. 

5. This Amending Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to 
be an original and which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

 



  

Signature Page to Amending Agreement 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the _____ 
day of , 2014. 

 

 

 
 

Per:  

 Name:  

 Title:  

 

 

 

2221563 ONTARIO INC. 

Per:  

 Name:  

 Title:  



 

 

SCHEDULE ‘A’ 

ARTICLE 7 – DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

7.01 Events of Default. 

Any one or more of the following events will constitute an Event of Default hereunder: 

(a)  Borrower fails to make the payments in the amounts and at the times specified in the 
Loan Agreement;  

(b)  Borrower should breach any agreement entered into between the Lenders and the 
Borrower, including but not limited to the Loan Documents;  

(c) any representation or warranty or certification made or deemed to be made by Borrower 
or any of its respective directors or officers in any Loan Document shall prove to have been 
incorrect in any material respect when made or deemed to be made; 

(d)  Borrower (i) becomes insolvent or generally not able to pay its debts as they become 
due; (ii) admits in writing its inability to pay its debts generally or makes a general assignment for 
the benefit of creditors; (iii) institutes or has instituted against it any proceeding seeking (a) to 
adjudicate it a bankrupt or insolvent, (b) dissolution, liquidation, winding-up, reorganization, 
assignment, arrangement, adjustment, protection, relief or composition of it or its debts under any 
law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors including any 
moratorium or plan of compromise or arrangement or other corporate proceeding involving or 
affecting its creditors, or (c) the entry of an order for relief or the appointment of a receiver, 
statutory manager, trustee or other similar official for it or for any substantial part of its properties 
and assets, and in the case of any such proceeding instituted against it (but not instituted by it), 
either the proceeding remains undismissed or unstayed for a period of 30 days, or any of the 
actions sought in such proceeding (including the entry of an order for relief against it or the 
appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or other similar official for it or for any substantial 
part of its properties and assets) occurs; or (iv) takes any corporate or partnership action to 
authorize any of the above actions; 

(e) the Lenders in good faith believe that the prospect of payment or performance by the 
Borrower of the obligations under the Loan Agreement are impaired or that any collateral 
provided to the Lenders as security for payment of any obligations of the Borrower to the Lenders 
is in danger of being impaired, lost, damaged or confiscated;  

(f) in the event of any default whatsoever with respect to any charge/mortgage registered 
against the Property, including but not limited to the Charge/Mortgage, including without 
limitation, the commencement of power of sale proceedings.  

If an Event of Default occurs the Lenders may, at their option, require the unpaid balance of the Principal 
Sum together with all interest accrued to become immediately due and payable. 

7.02  Remedies.  

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Lender, in its sole discretion, may take any or all of the 
following actions, with or without notice: 

(a) declare the Principal Sum, any accrued interest owing in respect of the Principal Sum 
and any other amounts owing under this Loan Agreement, contingent or otherwise, to be 
immediately due and payable without presentment, demand or other notice of any kind, 
all of which are hereby expressly waived to the extent permitted by law; 



  

2 

(b) take enforcement proceedings under the Loan Documents or any other documents 
relating to this Loan Agreement; and 

(c) proceed by any other action, suit, remedy or proceeding authorized or permitted by the 
Loan Documents, or by law or by equity. 

 

 



 

 
 

Appendix 9: 

2014 Inter-Lender Agreement 

































 

 
 

Appendix 10: 

Centro Undertakings 









 

 
 

Appendix 11 : 

Sample Crates Landing MOU (redacted) 









 

 
 

Appendix 12: 

2016 Inter-Lender Agreement 



INTERLENDER AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 21st day of July, 2016. 

AMONG: 

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT MORTGAGES CANADA INC., IN 
TRUST 
(hereinafter called the "Lender') 

OF THE FIRST PART 

- and - 

2221563 ONTARIO INC. 
(hereinafter called the 'Borrower) 

OF THE SECOND PART 

-and- 

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT MORTGAGES CANADA INC., 
OLYMPIA TRUST COMPANY, B2B TRUST and THE BANK OF 
NOVA SCOTIA TRUST COMPANY 
(hereinafter collectively called the "Subsequent Encumbrancer") 

OF THE THIRD PART 

WHEREAS the Borrower is the registered owner of the lands described in Schedule 
"A"; 

AND WHEREAS the Project is encumbered by the Lender Security and the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer Security; 

AND WHEREAS the Subsequent Encumbrancer has agreed, among other things, to 
postpone the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security to the Lender Security; 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars ($2.00) now paid by the 
Lender to the Subsequent Encumbrancer, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are 
hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, it is hereby 
covenanted and agreed as follows: 

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS 

(a) "Borrower" means 2221563 Ontario Inc. and its successors and assigns; 

(b) "Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day 
on which banks are authorized or obligated to close under the laws of the 
Province of Ontario or of Canada; 



-2- 

(c) Charged Property" means the Project, all leases pertaining thereto, all 
rents, revenues and personal property of the Borrower pertaining thereto 
or arising therefrom, and all associated rights, benefits and proceeds 
therefrom, as charged, assigned, pledged or in which a security interest 
has been created by the Lender Security; 

(d) "Lender" means Building & Development Mortgages Canada Inc., in Trust 
and its successors and assigns; 

(e) "Lender Obligations" means all debts, liabilities and obligations, present or 
future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or not, at any 
time owing by the Borrower to the Lender under or pertaining to the loan 
agreement dated as of April 21, 2016, to a maximum principal amount of 
$10,500,000.00, as now or hereafter amended or restated from time to 
time (the "Loan Agreement"); 

(f) "Lender Security" means all mortgages, pledges, charges, debentures, 
assignments and security agreements of any nature now or hereafter 
executed or made by the Borrower or others in favour of the Lender to 
secure the Lender Obligations, as amended or supplemented from time to 

time, and includes, without limitation, the security documents described in 

the Loan Agreement. 

(g) "Project" means the lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, a 

residential condominium development to be constructed thereon, and all 
buildings, structures, improvements, parking facilities, walkways, 
expansions, reconfigurations, additions, fixtures, renovations and 
alterations thereon, thereof and thereto, from time to time. 

(h) "Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations " means all debts, liabilities and 
obligations, present or future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, 
matured or not, at any time owing by the Borrower to the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer. 

(i) "Subsequent Encumbrancer Security" means all mortgages, pledges, 
charges, assignments and security agreements of any nature now or 
hereafter executed or made by the Borrower in favour of the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer to secure the Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations, as 
amended or supplemented from time to time. 

(j) "Subsequent Encumbrancer" means, collectively, Derek Sorrenti, Olympia 
Trust Company, B2B Trust and The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company 
and their respective successors and assigns. 



-3 - 

SECTION 2- REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SUBSEQUENT 
ENCUMBRANCER 

(a) The Subsequent Encumbrancer hereby represents and warrants to the 
Lender that: 

(I) the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security is in full force and effect 
and has not been amended, and as of the date hereof, there is no 
default thereunder by the Borrower; 

(ii) it has received all necessary approvals, directions, authorizations 
and consents to enter into and perform its obligations under this 
Agreement; 

(iii) there is currently outstanding under the Subsequent Encumbrancer 
Security the principal amount of $8,600,000.00. 

(iv) it has the legal right and the power and authority to execute and 
deliver this Agreement and perform and observe its obligations and 
agreements hereunder; and 

(v) this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by it and 
constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of it, enforceable 
against it in accordance with the terms hereof. 

SECTION 3- SUBORDINATION AND POSTPONEMENT 

(a) The Subsequent Encumbrancer and the Lender hereby agree that: 

(I) the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security and the mortgages, 
charges, pledges, assignments and security interests constituted by 
the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, together with all of the 
rights, title, interest, benefits and advantages of the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer therein or derived thereunder; and 

(ii) the Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations, 

are hereby and shall hereafter be postponed and subordinated to: 

(iii) the Lender Security and the mortgages, charges, pledges, 
assignments and security interests constituted by the Lender 
Security, together with all of the Lender's rights, title, interest, 
benefits and advantages therein or derived thereunder, and 

(iv) the Lender Obligations; 

to the intent and purpose that the Lender Security, the mortgages, 
charges, pledges, assignments and security interests constituted by the 



-4 - 

Lender Security and the Lender Obligations shall at all times hereafter 
rank prior and superior to the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, the 
mortgages, charges, pledges, assignments and security interests 
constituted by the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, and the 
Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations to the extent of the principal 
secured thereby and the interest accrued thereon and all other amounts 
secured by the Lender Security. Without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing: 

(v) the Subsequent Encumbrancer shall not be entitled to receive any 
amounts owing under the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, 
including, without limitation, any principal, interest or fees, until all 
of the Lender Obligations have been fully paid and performed; and 

(vi) the Lender shall have priority to, and the first right to receive, all 
proceeds, rents, revenues and other amounts arising out of or 
pertaining to the Charged Property until all of the Lender 
Obligations have been fully paid and performed; and 

(b) for the purposes of paragraphs 3(a)(v) and (vi) hereof only, the Lender 
agrees that all of the Lender Obligations shall be deemed to have been 
fully paid and performed when the principal secured thereby and the 
interest accrued thereon and all other amounts secured by the Lender 
Security have been paid in full to the Lender and the Loan Agreement 
secured by the Lender Security shall have been cancelled or terminated. 

SECTION 4- EFFECT OF POSTPONEMENT 

This Agreement shall be effective as between the Lender and the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer notwithstanding any past, present or future agreement, event, act or 
omission to act on the part of the Lender, the Subsequent Encumbrancer, the Borrower 
or any other person, including, without limitation, any one or more of the following 

(a) the timing of execution, delivery, attachment, perfection, registration or 
enforcement of the Lender Security or the Subsequent Encumbrancer 
Security; 

(b) the failure of the Lender to register, maintain, renew or keep current any 
registration of or pertaining to any of the Lender Security; 

(c) the respective dates or timing of any advances or defaults under the 
Lender Obligations or the Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations, and 

(d) any partial or complete repayment at any time and from time to time by the 
Borrower of any monies secured by the Lender Security. 



-5 - 

SECTION 5 APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS 

The Subsequent Encumbrancer acknowledges that all and every part of the Lender 
Security is held by the Lender as security for all and every part of the Lender 
Obligations and agrees that the Lender may apply as a permanent reduction any 
monies received, whether from the enforcement of and realization upon any or all of the 
Lender Security, the sale or refinancing of all or any part of the Charged Property or 
otherwise, to any part of the Lender Obligations which the Lender, in its sole and 
unfettered discretion, may determine. 

SECTION 6 - DELIVERY OF INFORMATION AND NOTICES 

(a) Within a reasonable time following the Lender's reasonable request (which 
includes, for example, the Lender not obtaining such information from the 
Borrower or not obtaining same in a timely fashion), the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer shall provide the Lender with all material information 
relating to the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security and any property 
charged thereby; 

(b) Within a reasonable time following the Subsequent Encumbrancer's 
reasonable request (which includes, for example, the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer not obtaining such information from the Borrower or not 
obtaining same in a timely fashion), the Lender shall provide the 
Subsequent Encumbrancer with all material information relating to the 
Lender Security and any property charged thereby; and 

(c) The Borrower shall immediately provide the Lender with all material 
information relating to the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security and any 
property charged thereby. 

SECTION 7 - AGREEMENTS OF THE SUBSEQUENT ENCUMBRANCER 

The Subsequent Encumbrancer agrees with the Lender and the Borrower that: 

(a) notwithstanding the provisions of the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, 
the Borrower shall be entitled to sell lots in the Project to bona fide third 
party purchasers without the consent of the Subsequent Encumbrancer; 

(b) the Subsequent Encumbrancer shall forthwith execute partial discharges 
of the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security for each of the lots as and 
when required upon request by the Lender or its solicitors, and shall 
provide such executed acknowledgments and directions with respect to 
such partial discharges to the solicitors for the Lender to be held by such 
solicitors in escrow until completion of the sale of each of the lots, 
whereupon the partial discharge relating to such lots may be registered by 
such solicitors without any further direction or consent from the 
Subsequent Encumbrancer and without any payment of principal, interest 
or any other amount being made to the Subsequent Encumbrancer; 



provided net proceeds from each sale are paid to the Lender to reduce the 
Lender Obligations. Upon the Lender Obligations being fully satisfied and 
upon the termination or cancellation of the Loan Agreement secured by 
the Lender Security, the Lender agrees to provide the partial discharges 
still in its or its solicitor's possession to the Subsequent Encumbrancer 
together with any other partial discharges of the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer Security held by the Lender; 

(c) it shall not increase the principal amount secured by the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer Security, the interest rate charged thereon, the calculation, 
timing and/or accrual of payment of such interest, amend the maturity date 
thereof, terminate the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, nor consent to 
the doing of the same, without first receiving the Lender's prior written 
consent thereto; 

(d) it shall not transfer, assign or dispose of any interest in the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer Security, nor consent to the doing of the same, unless the 
transferee, assignee, etc. executes and delivers to the Lender 
contemporaneously with such transfer, assignment, etc. an agreement 
agreeing to be bound by all of the terms and the obligations of the 
Subsequent Encumbrancer under this Agreement; 

(e) if the Borrower defaults under the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, 
then the Subsequent Encumbrancer shall forthwith give written notice to 
the Lender of such default, which notice shall specify the nature of such 
default; 

(f) the Subsequent Encumbrancer hereby covenants and agrees that it shall 
not take or authorize to be taken any action by way of suit, power of sale, 
foreclosure, summary proceedings, or otherwise, or exercise any rights or 
remedies under the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security or otherwise for 
the purpose, directly or indirectly, of realizing on any of the Charged 
Property, until the repayment in full of the Lender Obligations and until the 
termination or cancellation of the Loan Agreement secured by the Lender 
Security; 

(g) that the Borrower proposes to build a residential condominium 
development on the lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and 
register one or more plan(s) of condominium thereon. The Subsequent 
Encumbrancer covenants and agrees to forthwith execute and deliver to 
the Lender such documentation (without charge, delay or requiring 
payment of any amount secured by the Subsequent Encumbrancer 
Security) as may be required to effect creation of such condominium units, 
including, without limitation, the registration of such plan(s) of 
condominium; and 



-7- 

(h) The Subsequent Encumbrancer covenants and agrees to forthwith 
execute and deliver to the Lender or the applicable authority, as the case 
may be, such consents, postponements, authorizations, etc. (without 
charge, delay or requiring payment of any amount secured by the 
Subsequent Encumbrancer Security) as may be required from time to time 
in order to allow for the completion and registration of the Project. 

SECTION 8 - FURTHER ASSURANCES 

The Subsequent Encumbrancer and the Borrower shall forthwith, and from time to time, 
on the request of the Lender, execute and do all deeds, documents and things which 
the Lender requests in order to give full effect to the subordinations and postponements 
of the Subsequent Encumbrancer Security, the rights and remedies of the Subsequent 
Encumbrancer thereunder and the Subsequent Encumbrancer Obligations to the 
Lender Security, the rights and remedies of the Lender thereunder and the Lender 
Obligations in accordance with the intent of this Agreement. 

SECTION 9 - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

Subject to subsection 7(d), above, this Agreement is binding upon and shall enure to 
the benefit of the Lender, the Borrower, and the Subsequent Encumbrancer and their 
respective successors and permitted assigns. 

SECTION 10 --NOTICE 

Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given under this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given by facsimile or other means of 
electronic communication or by hand delivery as hereinafter provided. Any such notice 
or other communication, if sent by facsimile or other means of electronic 
communication, shall be deemed to have been received on the business day it was sent 
or, if delivered by hand, shall be deemed to have been received at the time it is 
delivered to the applicable address noted below to the individual at such address having 
apparent authority to accept deliveries on behalf of the addressee. Notice of change of 
address shall also be governed by this section. Notices and other communications shall 
be addressed as follows: 

(a) if to the Lender: 

Building & Development Mortgages Canada Inc., in Trust 
25 Brodie Drive, Unit I 
Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3K7 

Attention: 
Facsimile Number: 

(b) if to the Subsequent Encumbrancer: 



-8 - 

Derek Sorrenti 

Facsimile number: 

Olympia Trust Company 

Attention: 
Facsimile number: 

B2B Trust 

Attention: 
Facsimile number: 

The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company 

Attention: 
Facsimile number: 

(c) if to the Borrower: 

2221563 Ontario Inc. 
25 Brodie Drive, Unit 1 

Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 3K7 

Attention: 
Facsimile number: 

SECTION 11 - GOVERNING LAW 

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable herein. 

SECTION 12 - HEADINGS 

The inclusion of headings in this Agreement is for convenience of reference only and 
shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. 



SECTION 13 - ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties hereto pertaining 
to the subject mafter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous 
agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of 
the parties. 

SECTION 14 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF BORROWER 

The Borrower acknowledges and consents to this Agreement and agrees to perform its 
obligations and hold and deal with the Charged Property in accordance with the 
priorities set out in this Agreement. 



- 10. - 

SECTION 15 EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in one. or more counterparts, each of whEch so 
executed shall constitute an original arid all of which together shall constitute one and 
the same agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the. parties haveexecuted this Agreement. 

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT MORTGAGES 
CANADA INC., IN TRUST 

Per: -C..A- ' 
Name:i LGLY\ck tF,cv 
TItle:pcd 
I have autho.rityto b..nd the Bank. 

2221563 ONTARIO INC. 

Per: \_/ 
Name: '\iM4. tOZZ- 
Title.: 'flc. Pie 
I have authority to bind the Corporation 

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT MORTGAGES 
CANADA INC., IN TRUST 

Per: 
Name: Q'-Gct -k - 
Title: G&Qv 

I have authority to bind the Corporation. 



OLYMPIA TRUST COMPANY 

Per 
Name: 7 
The: Anna Le,uPefl11s0r 

Per C 
Name: Cora Dumais, Team Lead 
Title: 

IlWe have authority to bind the Corporation 

B2B TRUST 

Per 
Name: 
Title: 

Per: 
Name: 
Title: 

IIWe have autliority to bind the Corporation 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA ThUST 
COMPANY 

Per. 
Name: 
Title: 

Per 
Name: 
Title: 

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation 



OE/@1/2015 12:53 64782b7954 B2B GANK PAGE 13/lA 

OLYMPIA TRUST COMPANY 

Per: 
Name: 
Title: 

Per. 

Nanie: 

Title: 

I/We have authority to bind the Corparaon 

2R TRUST 

Name: Y1 
litle: 

tPaullzio 

Ocr 
ame: j/ 

flUe: 
. 

- /iZ.lCo74 

I/We have authcrrtty to bind the Corpocation 

TH SANK OF NOVA SCOTIA TRUST 
COMPANY 

Per - 
Name: 
TrUe: 

Per: 
Name: 
Title: 

1/We have authority to bind the Corporation 



OLYMPIA TRUST COMPANY 

Per 
Name: 

mtie: 

Pr 
Name: 
TitI& 

ItiNe hàe authority to bind tile Corpdiàtioñ 

B2B TRUST 

Pör. 
Name: 
hue: 

Narne: 
Title: 

UWe.have atithofflytobindthe CorpOration 

ITHE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA TRUST 
COMPANY 

Per. 
etirector Name: 

Title: The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Company 

Per 

Title: EXECUTIVE ThUST MANAR 
I/We have authorityto blndthe Corporation 



SCHEDULE "A" 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LANDS 

Those lands and premises legally described in PIN Nos. 03475-0123 (LT), 03475-0124 
(L5), 03475-0125 (LT), 03475-0126 (LT), 03475-0127 (LT), 03475-0868 (LT), 03475- 
0869 (LI), 03475-0870 (LT) and 03475-0927 (LT), Keswick, Ontario 

C:\Users\cgouvea'AppData\Loca\Microsoft\WindowsTemporary Internet FiIes\Content.Outlook\BNROFZ34\Interlenders 
Anrcmnnt - Snrrnnti t al I urn rin.-y 



 

 
 

Appendix 13 : 

South Shore 2 Loan Agreement and related documentation (redacted) 




















































































